Head Office  in Korea
#1201~9, Daeryung TechnoTown 12th, 14, Gasan Digital 2-ro,
Geumcheon-gu, Seoul, 08592, Korea.
Tel : +82-2-3282-5331     Fax : +82-2-3282-5395
Sihwa Factory in Korea
#715, 4-ma, Sihwa Industrial Complex, Beonyeong-ro, Danwon-gu,
Ansan-si, Gyonggi-do, 15415, Korea.
Tel : +82-31-434-8531     Fax : +82-31-434-8535

.0
3
1°26'16"
2-EMBOSSING
∅4
0/
44
(R
EF
.)
1°26'16"
STANDARD CYLINDER
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGB2-076-440170BBA 283 68 215 50 170 100 56 44 400
SGB2-080-440185BBC 317 76 241 50 185 108 56 52 400
SGB2-088-440185BBB 309 80 229 50 185 97 56 41 400
SGB2-100-435197BBC 349 92 257 50 197 75 56 19 350
SGB2-100-440200BBC 349 92 257 50 200 98 56 42 400
SGB2-104-440195BBD 345 96 249 50 195 98 56 42 400
SGB2-104-540195BBA 345 96 249 50.8 195 115 56 59 400
SGB2-110-430203CBA 347 102 245 50 203 106 56 50 300
SGB2-116-435215CBA 369 108 261 50 215 165 56 109 350
SGB2-116-440195BBA 351 108 243 50 195 148 56 92 400
SGB2-116-940192BBB 381 112 269 50 192 98 56 42 400
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGB4-078-440155CBA 285 70 215 50 155 74 56 18 400
SGB4-080-440177CBA 306 72 234 50 177 95 56 39 400
SGB4-080-440185CCB 306 72 234 50 185 120 56 64 400
SGB4-088-440173CBA 295 80 215 50 173 95 56 39 400
SGB4-088-440185CBF 314 80 234 50 185 97 56 41 400
SGB4-094-445190CBA 325 86 239 50 190 123 56 67 450
SGB4-100-440185CBA 349 92 257 50 185 95 56 39 400
SGB4-100-535215CBA 351 92 259 50.8 215 90 56 34 350
SGB4-104-435190CBA 335 100 235 50 190 100 56 44 350
SGB4-104-530185BBA 328 100 228 50.8 185 98 56 42 300
SGB4-108-440200CBA 349 92 257 50 200 72 56 16 400
SGB4-110-530202BBA 349 106 243 50.8 202 147 56 91 300
SGB4-116-440210BBA 363 108 255 50 210 148 56 92 400
SGB4-120-430215CBA 384 112 272 50 215 82 56 26 300
SGB4-120-435215BBA 398 112 286 50 215 85 56 29 350
SGB4-123-530215BBA 372 119 253 50.8 215 110 56 54 300
SGB4-108-440200CBA 349 92 257 50 200 72 56 16 400
SGB4-110-530202BBA 349 106 243 50.8 202 147 56 91 300
SGB4-116-440210BBA 363 108 255 50 210 148 56 92 400
SGB4-120-430215CBA 384 112 272 50 215 82 56 26 300
SGB4-120-435215BBA 398 112 286 50 215 85 56 29 350
SGB4-123-530215BBA 372 119 253 50.8 215 110 56 54 300
SGB4-128-435212CBA 375 120 255 50 212 100 56 44 350
SGB4-135-530215BBA 384 127 257 50.8 215 97 56 41 300
SGB4-143-430232CBA 430 135 295 50 232 88 56 32 300
SGB4-143-435220CBA 421 135 286 50 220 80 56 24 350
 SGB2 TYPE
 SGB4 TYPE
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGB2-119-430210CBA 375 115 260 50 210 85 56 29 300
SGB2-120-430210BBA 367 112 255 50 210 70 56 14 300
SGB2-120-430215BBB 384 112 272 50 215 97 56 41 300
SGB2-120-440207BBA 373 117.5 255.5 50 207 93 56 37 400
SGB2-120-935203CBA 357.5 108.5 249 50 203 100 56 44 350
SGB2-125-430205CBA 371 117 254 50 205 135 56 79 300
SGB2-125-435215CBD 397 117 280 50 215 148 56 92 350
SGB2-125-930215BBA 378 121 257 50 215 159 56 103 300
SGB2-128-430225BBA 400.5 120.5 280 50 225 142 56 86 300
SGB2-130-430215BBA 386 122 264 50 215 97 56 41 300
SGB2-130-430230CBA 406 122 284 50 230 158 56 102 300
SGB2-133-430215BBA 394 125 269 50 215 165 56 109 300
SGB2-133-435215BBB 392 129 263 50 215 135 56 79 350
SGB2-138-430215BBB 399.5 126.5 273 50 215 155 56 99 300
SGB2-138-430230BBB 418 130 288 50 230 175 56 119 300
SGB2-138-430250BBA 441 130 311 50 250 121 56 65 300
SGB2-140-430230BBC 416 132 284 50 230 125 56 69 300
SGB2-140-430232BBA 416 132 284 50 232 98 56 42 300
SGB2-143-430223BBB 412 135 277 50 223 101 56 45 300
SGB2-143-430235BBB 415 135 280 50 235 98 56 42 300
SGB2-143-430237BBC 421 135 286 50 237 75 56 19 300
SGB2-143-435235BBA 412 135 277 50 235 75 56 19 350
SGB2-143-440230BBC 415 139 276 50 230 72 56 16 400
SGB2-144-940230BBA 426 140 286 50 230 98 56 42 400
SGB2-148-430230CBA 426 132 294 50 230 75 56 19 300
SGB2-183-430307BBA 532 175 357 50 307 86 56 30 300
SGB2-200-435290BBA 535 192 343 50 290 80 56 24 350
SGB2-200-440313BBA 574 192 382 50 313 75 56 19 400
SGB2-200-935365BBA 611 196 415 50 365 78 56 22 350
SGB2-210-435305CCA 554 202 352 50 305 100 56 44 350
SGB2-220-440388BBA 674 212 462 50 388 137 56 81 300
SGB2-238-935335SBA 634.5 230.5 404 50 335 80 56 24 350
SGB2-270-535355BBA 693 262 431 50.8 355 101 70 31 350
 SGB2 TYPE  Samhongsa
LARGE PIPE : DOUBLE CONE
0706
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y F1(N)
SGB2-094-435180CBA 325 86 239 50 180 65 350
SGB2-100-435195BBA 349 92 257 50 195 60 350
SGB2-104-435195BBA 355 96 259 50 195 75 350
SGB2-108-440195CBA 355 100 255 50 195 70 400
SGB2-120-435228BBA 384 112 272 50 228 58 350
SGB2-128-435230CBA 397 120 277 50 230 70 350
SGB2-140-430235BCA 416 132 284 50 235 65 300
SGB2-143-435237BBA 412 135 277 50 237 58 350
SGB2-160-430255BCA 471 152 319 50 255 80 300
SGB2-200-430305CBA 552 192 360 50 305 65 300
SGB2-230-435337CBA 604 222 382 50 337 80 350
SGB2-270-430375CBA 693 262 431 50 375 65 300
SGB4-128-435225CBA 400 120 280 50 225 80 350
SGB4-143-435215CBB 412 135 277 50 215 65 350
SGB4-143-435215CCA 412 135 277 50 215 65 350
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y F1(N)
SGB4-060-440150CBA 245 52 193 50 150 80 400
SGB4-060-440165CBA 262 52 210 50 165 60 400
SGB4-065-440155CBA 286 57 229 50 155 49 400
SGB4-070-435167BBA 277 62 215 50 167 80 350
SGB4-076-430165CCA 283 68 215 50 165 78 300
SGB4-080-440170CBA 306 72 234 50 170 50 400
SGB4-100-440185CBC 349 92 257 50 185 70 400
SGB4-108-430195CBA 355 100 255 50 195 70 300
SGB4-108-440185BBA 349 92 257 50 185 70 400
SGB4-125-427215CBA 394 117 277 50 215 49 270
SGB4-125-430215CBA 394 117 277 50 215 65 300
SGB4-125-435205BBA 384 117 267 50 205 72 350
SGB4-128-435225CBA 400 120 280 50 225 80 350
SGB4-143-435215CBB 412 135 277 50 215 65 350
SGB4-143-435215CCA 412 135 277 50 215 65 350
 SGB2 TYPE

• Very little grease on the surface of spindle pipe.
 Application
• Conference chairs.
• Visitors chairs.
• Clean room.
• Bar chairs.
 Advantages
• Always maintains clean surface.
 Dimensions
• Available for all chair types, dimensions upon request.
wiper system
 SGW2 TYPE
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y F1(N)
SGW4-140-430235BCA 416 132 284 50 235 70 300
SGW2-114P430195CSA 360 110 250 50 195 133 300
SGW2-130P440208BBA 376 122 254 50 208 111 400
SGW2-148P435230CCA 437 140 297 50 230 65 350
SGW2-200-435313CCA 569 196 373 50 313 65 350
SGW2-200-435317BBA 572 196 376 50 317 70 350
SGW2-270-430370BBA 702 254 448 50 370 65 300
∅
D
A±2(EXTENSION)
33(REF.)

 Application
• Chairs for intensive 24 hour use.
• Chairs for heavy load.
 Advantages
• Enhanced structures enable heavy and intensive usage of
chairs.
• Wobble free operating.
• Extensive range of stroke.
 Dimensions
• Available for all chair types, dimensions upon request.
• 50mm large pipe diameter.
Heavy Duty Cylinder
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGH8-088-945185BBA 315.5 76.5 239 50 185 110 56 54 450
SGH8-094-945168BBA 303.5 88 215 50 168 101 56 45 450
SGH8-100-945187SBA 334 96 238 50 187 100 56 44 450
SGH8-114-940185SBA 340 110 230 50 185 100 56 44 400
SGH8-114-945205BBA 361 110 251 50 205 94 56 38 450
SGH8-130-945215BBA 385.5 116.5 269 50 215 97 56 41 450
SGH8-200-945315BBA 573.5 192.5 381 50 315 100 56 44 450
SGH8-270-945365BBA 698.5 254.5 444 50 365 105 56 49 450
SGH8-130S945195BBA 385.5 118.5 267 50 195 97 56 41 450
SGH8-170S945245BBA 470 162 308 50 245 98 56 42 450
 SGH8 TYPE
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGH8-076S940160BBA 304 68 236 50 160 110 56 54 400
SGH8-100S940200CBA 372 92 280 50 200 75 56 19 400
SGH8-104S940195BBA 366 96 270 50 190 155 56 99 400
SGH8-130S945195BBA 386 119 267 50 195 97 56 41 450
SGH8-148S940230CBA 440 132 308 50 230 75 56 19 400
SGH8-170S945245BBA 470 162 308 50 245 98 56 42 450
 SGH8S TYPE
Samhongsa
Super Heavy Duty Cylinder

 Application
• Conference chairs.
• Visitors chairs.
• Bar and game room chairs.
 Advantages
• Always keeping original position.
• Comfort by gas cushion
 Dimensions
• Available for all chair types, dimensions upon request.
• 50mm large pipe diameter.
Auto Return Cylinder (Non-adjustable height)
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A D(Φ) V Y X
SGR-013-200280CCA 360 45 260 67 -
SGR-013-400177CBA 254 50 177 78 56
SGR-013-400180CCA 254 50 180 65 -
SGR-013-400215BCA 298 50 215 65 -
SGR-013-400230CBA 280 50 230 70 56
SGR-013-400255CCA 371 50 255 51 -
SGR-013-400275CBA 335 50 275 70 -
SGR-013-500210BBB 266 50.8 210 95 56
 SGR TYPE
Samhongsa
Auto Return Cylinder
Samhongsa
 SGR2 TYPE
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y F1(N)
SGR2-060-440185CBB 283 68 215 50 185 65 400
SGR2-080-440205CBA 329 72 257 50 205 65 400
SGR2-080-440205CBE 329 72 257 50 205 65 400
SGR2-100-440225CCA 369 92 277 50 225 65 400
SGR2-125-435245BBA 412 117 295 50 245 65 350
SGR2-138-430250BBB 422 130 292 50 250 125 300
LARGE PIPE : SINGLE CONE
LARGE PIPE : DOUBLE CONE
A±2(EXTENSION)
33(REF.)

• Always keeping original position.
 Dimensions
• Available for all chair types, dimensions upon request.
• 50mm large pipe diameter.
 Heavy duty type available
Auto Lift Cylinder
 SGU2 TYPE
Samhongsa
Auto Return Lift Cylinder
Samhongsa
 SGL2 TYPE
 SGL8 TYPE
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X F1(N)
SGL2-025-440142BBA 209 17 192 50 142 65 - 400
SGL2-041-440215BBA 303 17 286 50 215 60 - 400
SGL2-070-440205SBA 315 66 249 50 205 157 56 400
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X F1(N)
SGL8-100-430225CBX 290 51 239 50 170 110 56 300
SGL8-070-440205SBX 315 66 249 50 205 157 56 400
SGL8-050-440185CBX 275 42 233 50 185 75 56 400
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGU2-040F440142BBA 209 16 193 50 142 60 - - 400
SGU2-045-230160CCA 292 29 263 45 160 68 - - 300
SGU2-065-440215BBA 302 25 277 50 215 60 - - 400
SGU2-072-435215BBA 341 24 317 50 215 135 56 79 350
LARGE PIPE : SINGLE CONE
LARGE PIPE : DOUBLE CONE
A±2(EXTENSION)
33(REF.)

strength.
 Advantages
• Noise-free and smooth operating.
• Wobble-free operating.
• Extensive range of stroke.
 Dimensions
• Available for all chair types/dimensions upon request.
• 50mm large pipe diameter.
  Single Stage Cylinder
Samhongsa
2-Stage Cylinder
Samhongsa
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGT2-104-940190BEA 344 100 244 50 190 82 65 17 400
SGT2-125-927175KBA 354 121 233 50 175 115 65 50 270
SGT2-130-930185BBA 371 126 245 50 185 100 56 44 300
SGT2-133-935205KBA 386 129 257 50 205 91 56 35 350
SGT2-147-940192BEA 396 144.5 251.5 50 191.5 101 65 36 400
SGT2-147-940192KEA 390 144.5 245.5 50 191.5 101 65 36 400
SGT2-147-940192KEB 390 144.5 245.5 50 191.5 101 65 36 400
SGT2-147-940223BEA 420 143 277 50 223 82 65 17 400
SGT2-178-435250BBA 465 170 295 50 250 137 56 81 350
SGT2-178-935230BBB 463 174 289 50 230 125 56 69 350
SGT2-230-930290BBA 585 226 359 50 290 100 56 44 300
 SGT2 TYPE
STEEl bushing
STEEl sleeve
STEEl Bushing
 SGG2 TYPE
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGG2-070-945155CBB 272 66 206 50 155 75 56 19 450
SGG2-094-930175CGA 358 90 266 50 175 120 56 64 300
SGG2-108-935180CBA 349 100 249 50 180 95 56 39 350
SGG2-114-930195SCA 351 110 241 50 195 148 56 92 300
SGG2-118-935205KBB 367 118 232 50 205 101 56 45 350
SGG2-128-935212BBA 387 120 267 50 212 160 56 104 350
SGG2-135-930225CBA 422 131 291 50 225 165 56 109 300
SGG2-270-935370CCA 707 262 445 50 385 72 56 16 350
A±2(EXTENSION)
33(REF.)
2(REF.)

• Increased chair design flexibility.
 Application
• High performance & advance designed chairs.
 Advantages
• Requires comparatively small force to actuate cylinder.
• Optional cable module allows actuation of the cylinders at
any position on chair.
 Dimensions
• Available for all chair types, dimensions upon request.
• 50mm large pipe diameter.
Cable Cylinder
Samhongsa
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGS2-104-529190CBA 335 100 235 50.8 190 136 64 72 290
SGS2-123-940192KEA 376 119 253 50 192 98 56 45 400
SGS2-128-430210BBA 404 124 280 50 210 152 56 96 300
SGS2-128-430210BGA 404 124 280 50 210 152 56 96 300
SGS2-133-435215BBA 394 129 265 50 215 135 56 79 350
SGS2-143-930237CSA 430 139 291 50 237 101 56 45 300
SGS2-145-430226BBA 445 141 304 50 226 152 56 96 300
SGS2-147-940197KEA 408 143 265 50 197 98 56 42 400
 SGS2 TYPE
No-Pin Standard
Screw Joystick
Cable Rotating Cable

Silver
All Taper Cylinder
Samhongsa
 Features
• Taper located in upper area of Large pipe
• Possible using higher base
 Application
• Higher based Chair
 Advantages
• Flexible chair base design
 Dimensions
• Available for all chair types, dimensions upon request.
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGB4-080-440165BBA 298 76 222 50 165 155 65 104 400
SGP2-094-440165CBA 298 86 212 50 165 155 65 104 400
 Standard All taper
LARGE PIPE : ALL TAPER
A±2(EXTENSION)

 Features
• Soft landing by special speed control system at the bottom
position(20~40mm).
 Application
• Conference chairs.
• Visitors chairs.
 Advantages
• Shock-free at the bottom position
 Dimensions
• Available for all chair types, dimensions upon request.
Soft Landing
Samhongsa
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGB2K080-440187CBA 306 72 234 50 187 75 56 19 400
SGB2K120-440205CCA 384 112 272 50 205 123 56 87 400
SGB2K125-440210CCA 389 121 268 50 210 90 - - 400
 SGB2K TYPE
standard
Standard
soft landing (20~40mm)

• Slowly drop down by special speed control system over the
entire stroke.
• Standard lifting speed.
 Application
• Conference chairs.
• Visitors chairs.
 Advantages
• Silent operation during compression.
 Dimensions
• Available for all chair types, dimensions upon request.
Silent Driving
Samhongsa
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGB2-080S440187BBA 321 76 245 50 187 105 56 49 400
SGB2-128S440215BBA 384 120 264 50 215 105 56 49 400
SGB2-200S440315BBA 572 196 376 50 315 105 56 49 400
SGB2-270S945370BBA 702 262 440 50 370 105 56 49 450
 SGB2S TYPE
standard slow
∅
D

 Features
• Comfortable seating  at the lowest seating position.
 Application
• Specially designed soft chair for comfort at lowest seating
position.
 Advantages
• Smooth seating comfort for seated period due to specially
designed deep-cushion spring.
 Dimensions
• Available for all chair types, dimensions upon request.
Deep Cushion Cylinder
Samhongsa
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C CU D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
SGB2-096E430185BBA 331 91 240 12 50 185 95 56 39 300
SGB2-128E430210BBA 384 124 260 12 50 210 183 56 127 300
SGB2-143E435220CBA 419 127 280 12 50 220 80 56 24 350
 SGB2E TYPE
DEEP CUSHION
∅
D

lowest seating position.
 Application
• Specially designed soft chair for comfort at any position.
 Advantages
• Smooth seating comfort for entire seated period due to
specially designed bouncing spring.
• Coil spring structure.
 Dimensions
• Available for all chair types, dimensions upon request.
• 50mm large pipe diameter.
Bouncing Cylinder
Samhongsa
MODEL
DIMENSION(mm)
A B C D(Φ) V Y X Z F1(N)
X2-108-430190CBA 361 100 261 50 190 97 56 41 300
X2-108-430200CBA 376 100 276 50 200 97 56 41 300
X2-108-430250CBA 422.5 100 322.5 50 250 97 56 41 300
X2-108-445190CBA 361 100 261 50 190 97 56 41 450
X2-108-445200CBA 376 100 276 50 200 97 56 41 450
X2-108-445200CCA 376 100 276 50 200 97 56 41 450
X2-108-445300CBA 520.5 100 420.5 50 300 97 56 41 450
X2-118-440200BBA 371.5 111 261.0 50 200 137 78 59 400
X2-110-430265CBA 439 102 337 50 265 97 56 41 450
X2-110-445265CBA 439 102 337 50 265 97 56 41 300
X2-130-430210BBA 397.5 122.5 275 50 210 150 78 72 300
X2-138-430245BBA 438.5 130.5 308 50 245 157 78 79 300
 SGX2 TYPE
coil spring
A±2(EXTENSION)
33(REF.)